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IMPORTANT NOTE: The SEC adopted rule and form amendments which have resulted in changes to the design 
and delivery of annual and semi-annual reports (the “Reports”). The Reports are now streamlined to highlight key 
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statements, will no longer appear in the Reports, but will be available online within the Annual and Semi-Annual 
Financial Statements and Other Information, delivered free of charge, and filed with the SEC
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TFA Tactical Income Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

1

Shares Value

EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS - 97.82%

 Asset Allocation Fund - 2.51%
 6,500 State Street SPDR Bloomberg Convertible Securities ETF $� 579,800

 Commodity Funds - 1.76%
 8,500 Invesco DB Commodity Index Tracking Fund 190,060

 550 SPDR Gold Shares (a) 217,971
408,031

 Debt Funds - 78.40%
 39,172 First Trust Institutional Preferred Securities and Income ETF 759,545
 11,200 iShares 3-7 Year Treasury Bond ETF 1,336,720
 17,600 iShares 7-10 Year Treasury Bond ETF (b) 1,692,416
 8,400 iShares 20+ Year Treasury Bond ETF 732,144

 15,900 iShares Core U.S. Aggregate Bond ETF (b) 1,588,092
 49,300 iShares iBoxx $ High Yield Corporate Bond ETF (b) 3,975,059
 21,448 iShares J.P. Morgan USD Emerging Markets Bond ETF 2,065,013
 7,985 PIMCO 0-5 Year High Yield Corporate Bond Index ETF 757,138

 46,000 State Street SPDR Bloomberg High Yield Bond ETF (b) 4,471,660
 12,633 Vanguard Intermediate-Term Treasury ETF 757,096

18,134,883
 Equity Funds - 15.15%  

 3,200 Direxion NASDAQ - 100 Equal Weighted Index Shares 327,392
 16,000 Innovator Growth - 100 Power Buffer ETF - November (a) 459,200
 30,900 Innovator U.S. Equity Accelerated 9 Buffer ETF - October (a) 1,036,840
 1,690 Invesco S&P 500 Equal Weight ETF 323,736
 3,400 iShares MSCI USA Min Vol Factor ETF 320,144
 4,600 ProShares Ultra S&P500 266,432
 2,300 Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF (b) 771,121

3,504,865

TOTAL EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS (Cost $22,261,737) 22,627,579



TFA Tactical Income Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

2

Shares Value

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS - 2.37%
 80,422 Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund - 

Institutional Class, 3.62% (c) $� 80,422
 467,869 Fidelity Government Portfolio - Institutional Class, 3.67% (c) 467,869

TOTAL SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS (Cost $548,291) 548,291

INVESTMENTS AT VALUE (Cost $22,810,028) - 100.19% $� 23,175,870

LIABILITIES IN EXCESS OF OTHER ASSETS, NET - (0.19%) (45,010)

NET ASSETS - 100.00% $� 23,130,860

Percentages are stated as a percent of net assets.
(a)	N on-income producing security.
(b)	A ll or a portion of the security is allocated to a special custody account in which the broker executing trades 

on behalf of the Trust maintains control of the funds to ensure the Trust fulfills its obligations relating to the 
facilitation of margin transactions.

(c)	 Rate shown represents the 7-day effective yield at December 31, 2025, is subject to change and resets daily.

The following abbreviations are used in this portfolio:
DB - Deutsche Bank
ETF - Exchange-Traded Fund
MSCI - Morgan Stanley Capital International
NASDAQ - National Association of Securities Dealers Automated Quotations
PIMCO - Pacific Investment Management Company LLC
S&P - Standard & Poor’s
SPDR - Standard & Poor’s Depositary Receipts



Tactical Growth Allocation Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

3

Shares Value

COMMON STOCK - 28.34%

Auto Manufacturers - 0.13%
 110 Tesla, Inc. (a) $� 49,469

Banks - 2.27% 
 14,742 Citizens Financial Group, Inc. 861,080

Beverages - 1.18% 
 6,424 Coca-Cola Co. 449,102

 Biotechnology - 0.95% 
 11,914 Oruka Therapeutics, Inc. (a) 361,113

Commercial Services - 0.50% 
 4,755 Klarna Group PLC - Great Britain (a) 137,467

 120 Quanta Services, Inc. 50,647
188,114

Computers - 2.33% 
 3,255 Apple, Inc. 884,904

Diversified Financial Services - 0.29% 
 590 Nasdaq, Inc. 57,307

 1,970 SoFi Technologies, Inc. (a) 51,575
108,882

Electric - 0.13% 
 140 Constellation Energy Corp. 49,458

Healthcare - Products - 0.85% 
 3,402 Boston Scientific Corp. (a) 324,381

Insurance - 1.31% 
 4,664 Axis Capital Holdings, Ltd. - Bermuda 499,468

Internet - 5.65% 
 1,685 Alphabet, Inc. - Class A 527,405
 2,485 Amazon.com, Inc. (a) 573,588

 148 MercadoLibre, Inc. - Uruguay (a) 298,110



Tactical Growth Allocation Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

4

Shares Value

COMMON STOCK - 28.34% (continued)

 934 Meta Platforms, Inc. - Class A $� 616,524
 230 Palo Alto Networks, Inc. (a) 42,366
 390 Robinhood Markets, Inc. - Class A (a) 44,109
 530 Uber Technologies, Inc. (a) 43,306

2,145,408
Mining - 0.91% 

 18,752 McEwen, Inc. - Canada (a) 347,100

Miscellaneous Manufacturing - 0.86% 
 641 Teledyne Technologies, Inc. (a) 327,378

Pharmaceuticals - 1.22% 
 2,023 AbbVie, Inc. � 462,235

Retail - 2.06% 
 436 Costco Wholesale Corp. 375,980

 5,808 Dutch Bros, Inc. - Class A (a) 355,566
 340 TJX Cos., Inc. 52,227

783,773
Semiconductors - 3.92% 

 220 Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. (a) 47,115
 886 Broadcom, Inc. 306,645

 6,089 NVIDIA Corp. 1,135,598
1,489,358

Software - 2.99% 
 240 Cloudflare, Inc. - Class A (a) 47,316

 2,116 Microsoft Corp. 1,023,340
 360 Palantir Technologies, Inc. - Class A (a) 63,990

1,134,646
Telecommunications - 0.79% 

 5,646 Calix, Inc. (a) 298,843

TOTAL COMMON STOCK (Cost $9,941,197) 10,764,712



Tactical Growth Allocation Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

5

Shares Value

EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS - 68.01%

Alternative Funds - 1.61% 
 5,600 First Trust Long/Short Equity ETF (b) $� 397,544
 9,500 First Trust Multi-Strategy Alternative ETF 216,505

614,049
Asset Allocation Funds - 21.39% 

 64,469 Direxion HCM Tactical Enhanced U.S. ETF 2,485,925
 35,826 HCM Defender 100 Index ETF 2,771,671
 46,260 HCM Defender 500 Index ETF 2,866,732

8,124,328
Commodity Funds - 0.76% 

 9,500 Invesco DB Commodity Index Tracking Fund 212,420
 190 SPDR Gold Shares (a) 75,299

287,719
Debt Funds - 11.66% 

 3,212 First Trust Enhanced Short Maturity ETF 192,495
 25,063 First Trust Institutional Preferred Securities and Income ETF 485,972
 5,200 FolioBeyond Alternative Income and Interest Rate Hedge ETF (b) 187,772
 4,200 iShares 20+ Year Treasury Bond ETF 366,072
 4,977 iShares J.P. Morgan USD Emerging Markets Bond ETF 479,186
 5,107 PIMCO 0-5 Year High Yield Corporate Bond Index Exchange-

Traded Fund 484,246
 14,853 State Street SPDR Bloomberg 1-3 Month T-Bill ETF 1,357,267
 8,000 State Street SPDR Bloomberg Short Term High Yield Bond ETF 202,560
 3,900 VanEck High Yield Muni ETF 199,368
 7,934 Vanguard Intermediate-Term Treasury ETF 475,485

4,430,423

Equity Funds - 32.59%
 460 Defiance Quantum ETF 50,444

 2,319 First Trust Dorsey Wright Momentum & Dividend ETF 96,331
 1,727 First Trust Rising Dividend Achievers ETF 119,975

 11,800 FT Vest Laddered Buffer ETF (a) (b) 404,268
 10,944 FT Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF - August (a) 579,485
 4,200 Innovator Growth 100 Power Buffer ETF - April (a) (b) 225,540
 4,000 Innovator Growth 100 Power Buffer ETF - January (a) (b) 219,680
 3,000 Innovator Growth 100 Power Buffer ETF - July (a) (b) 217,860



Tactical Growth Allocation Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Shares Value

EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS - 68.01% (continued)

 28,400 Innovator Growth-100 Power Buffer ETF - November (a) $� 815,080
 3,700 Innovator Growth-100 Power Buffer ETF - October (a) (b) 214,304
 2,800 Innovator U.S. Equity Accelerated 9 Buffer ETF - April (a) (b) 108,274
 3,560 Innovator U.S. Equity Accelerated 9 Buffer ETF - January (a) (b) 113,814
 2,980 Innovator U.S. Equity Accelerated 9 Buffer ETF - July (a) (b) 114,001
 3,360 Innovator U.S. Equity Accelerated 9 Buffer ETF - October (a) (b) 112,744

 934 Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund Trust - Invesco S&P 500 
Pure Value ETF 96,538

 1,116 Invesco KBW Bank ETF 94,068
 4,603 Invesco QQQ Trust Series 1 2,827,669
 1,010 Invesco S&P 500 High Beta ETF 118,140

 190 iShares Core S&P 500 ETF 130,139
 2,000 iShares Core S&P Mid-Cap ETF 132,000
 1,080 iShares Expanded Tech Sector ETF 139,493
 3,000 iShares Mortgage Real Estate ETF 66,540
 1,703 iShares MSCI EAFE Value ETF 121,611
 2,576 iShares MSCI International Value Factor ETF 98,017
 1,393 iShares MSCI South Africa ETF 95,838
 1,300 iShares MSCI USA Min Vol Factor ETF 122,408

 694 iShares MSCI USA Value Factor ETF 94,891
 643 iShares Russell 2000 Value ETF 116,518
 550 iShares U.S. Broker-Dealers & Securities Exchanges ETF 98,653
 650 iShares U.S. Technology ETF 129,792

 1,320 ProShares Ultra QQQ 92,941
 27,000 ProShares Ultra S&P 500 1,563,840
 1,300 Schwab U.S. Large-Cap Growth ETF 42,406

 220 SPDR S&P 500 ETF Trust 150,022
 1,480 State Street Communication Services Select Sector SPDR ETF 174,226

 520 State Street Consumer Discretionary Select Sector SPDR ETF 62,093
 1,460 State Street Financial Select Sector SPDR ETF (b) 79,964
 1,040 State Street Health Care Select Sector SPDR ETF 160,992

 290 State Street Industrial Select Sector SPDR ETF 44,985
 450 State Street SPDR NYSE Technology ETF 125,046
 230 State Street SPDR S&P Aerospace & Defense ETF 55,485
 630 State Street SPDR S&P Homebuilders ETF 64,865



Tactical Growth Allocation Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Shares Value

EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS - 68.01% (continued)

 549 State Street SPDR S&P Metals & Mining ETF $� 56,882
 3,300 State Street Technology Select Sector SPDR ETF (b) 475,101
 1,600 State Street Utilities Select Sector SPDR ETF 68,304
 7,700 Swan Hedged Equity U.S. Large Cap ETF 194,117

 140 VanEck Semiconductor ETF 50,418
 360 VanEck Uranium and Nuclear ETF 44,712
 270 Vanguard Growth ETF 131,722

 1,930 Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF (b) 647,071
 1,150 Vanguard Value ETF 219,638

12,378,945

TOTAL EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS (Cost $21,262,387) 25,835,464

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS - 3.74%
 263,676 Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund - 

Institutional Class, 3.62% (c) 263,676
 275,135 Federated Hermes Treasury Obligations Fund - 

Institutional Class, 3.62% (c) 275,135
 881,848 Fidelity Government Portfolio - Institutional Class, 3.67% (c) 881,848

TOTAL SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS (Cost $1,420,659) 1,420,659

INVESTMENTS AT VALUE (Cost $32,624,243) - 100.09% $� 38,020,835

LIABILITIES IN EXCESS OF OTHER ASSETS, NET - (0.09%) (34,570)

NET ASSETS - 100.00% $� 37,986,265

Percentages are stated as a percent of net assets. 
(a)	N on-income producing security.
(b)	A ll or a portion of the security is allocated to a special custody account in which the broker executing trades 

on behalf of the Trust maintains control of the funds to ensure the Trust fulfills its obligations relating to the 
facilitation of margin transactions.

(c)	 Rate shown represents the 7-day effective yield at December 31, 2025, is subject to change and resets daily.

The following abbreviations are used in this portfolio:
DB - Deutsche Bank
EAFE - Europe, Australasia and Far East
ETF - Exchange-Traded Fund
FT - First Trust



Tactical Growth Allocation Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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HCM - Howard Capital Management
KBW - Keefe, Bruyette and Woods
Ltd. - Limited
MSCI - Morgan Stanley Capital International 
PIMCO - Pacific Investment Management Company LLC
PLC - Public Limited Company
S&P - Standard & Poor’s
SPDR - Standard & Poor’s Depositary Receipts



TFA Quantitative Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

9

Shares Value

COMMON STOCK - 4.39%

Auto Manufacturers - 0.16% 
 210 Tesla, Inc. (a) $� 94,441

Computers - 0.16% 
 3,500 D-Wave Quantum, Inc. (a) 91,525

Diversified Financial Services - 0.15% 
 3,200 BitMine Immersion Technologies, Inc. 86,880

Electric - 0.12% 
 950 Oklo, Inc. (a) 68,172

Healthcare - Products - 0.10%
 1,030 Tempus AI, Inc. (a) 60,822

Internet - 1.29%
 760 Alphabet, Inc. - Class A 237,880
 480 Meta Platforms, Inc. - Class A 316,843

 1,770 Robinhood Markets, Inc. - Class A (a) 200,187
754,910

Semiconductors - 0.81%
 8,700 Navitas Semiconductor Corp. (a) 62,118
 2,220 NVIDIA Corp. 414,030

476,148
Software - 1.60%

 760 Cloudflare, Inc. - Class A (a) 149,834
 810 Microsoft Corp. 391,732
 910 Nebius Group NV - Netherlands (a) 76,172

 1,810 Palantir Technologies, Inc. - Class A (a) 321,728
939,466

TOTAL COMMON STOCK (Cost $2,459,202) 2,572,364



TFA Quantitative Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

10

Shares Value

EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS - 88.18%

Alternative Fund - 1.54%
 12,700 First Trust Long/Short Equity ETF (b) $� 901,573

Asset Allocation Funds - 24.93%
 118,756 Direxion HCM Tactical Enhanced U.S. ETF 4,579,231
 64,274 HCM Defender 100 Index ETF 4,972,545
 81,774 HCM Defender 500 Index ETF 5,067,535

14,619,311
Equity Funds - 61.71%

 27,000 FT Vest Laddered Buffer ETF (a) (b) 925,020
 8,500 Innovator Growth 100 Power Buffer ETF - April (a) (b) 456,450
 8,900 Innovator Growth 100 Power Buffer ETF - January (a) (b) 488,788
 6,700 Innovator Growth 100 Power Buffer ETF - July (a) (b) 486,554

 151,040 Innovator Growth-100 Power Buffer ETF - November (a) 4,334,848
 8,100 Innovator Growth 100 Power Buffer ETF - October (a) (b) 469,152
 6,200 Innovator U.S. Equity Accelerated 9 Buffer ETF - April (a) (b) 239,750
 7,200 Innovator U.S. Equity Accelerated 9 Buffer ETF - January (a) (b) 230,185
 6,100 Innovator U.S. Equity Accelerated 9 Buffer ETF - July (a) (b) 233,357
 6,700 Innovator U.S. Equity Accelerated 9 Buffer ETF - October (a) (b) 224,817
 7,817 Invesco QQQ Trust Series 1 4,802,061
 8,000 iShares Expanded Tech Sector ETF 1,033,280
 4,100 iShares U.S. Broker-Dealers & Securities Exchanges ETF 735,417

 26,883 iShares U.S. Technology ETF 5,367,997
 10,300 ProShares Ultra QQQ 725,223

 186,700 ProShares Ultra S&P 500 10,813,664
 9,700 Schwab U.S. Large-Cap Growth ETF 316,414
 3,400 State Street SPDR NYSE Technology ETF 944,792
 1,720 State Street SPDR S&P Aerospace & Defense ETF 414,933
 4,800 State Street SPDR S&P Homebuilders ETF 494,208
 7,300 Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF (b) 2,447,471

36,184,381

TOTAL EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS (Cost $46,451,907) 51,705,265



TFA Quantitative Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

11

Shares Value

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS - 6.99%

 4,099,167 Fidelity Government Portfolio - Institutional Class, 3.67% (c) $� 4,099,167

TOTAL SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS (Cost $4,099,167) 4,099,167

INVESTMENTS AT VALUE (Cost $53,010,276) - 99.56% $� 58,376,796

OTHER ASSETS IN EXCESS OF LIABILITIES, NET - 0.44% 258,496

$� 58,635,292

Percentages are stated as a percent of net assets. 
(a)	N on-income producing security.
(b)	A ll or a portion of the security is allocated to a special custody account in which the broker executing trades 

on behalf of the Trust maintains control of the funds to ensure the Trust fulfills its obligations relating to the 
facilitation of margin transactions.

(c)	 Rate shown represents the 7-day effective yield at December 31, 2025, is subject to change and resets daily.

The following abbreviations are used in this portfolio:
AI – Artificial Intelligence
ETF - Exchange-Traded Fund
FT - First Trust
HCM - Howard Capital Management
NV - Naamloze Vennootschap (Dutch Public Company)
NYSE - New York Stock Exchange
S&P - Standard & Poor’s
SPDR - Standard & Poor’s Depositary Receipts



TFA AlphaGen Growth Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

12

Shares Value

COMMON STOCK - 12.10%

Auto Manufacturers - 0.48% 
 490 Tesla, Inc. (a) $� 220,363

Computers - 0.39%
 6,700 D-Wave Quantum, Inc. (a)  175,205 

Diversified Financial Services - 0.39%
 6,600 BitMine Immersion Technologies, Inc.  179,190 

Electric - 0.27%
 1,695 Oklo, Inc. (a)  121,633 

Healthcare - Products - 0.32%
 2,500 Tempus AI, Inc. (a)  147,625 

Internet - 3.94%
 1,800 Alphabet, Inc. - Class A  563,400 
 1,150 Meta Platforms, Inc. - Class A  759,103 
 4,143 Robinhood Markets, Inc. - Class A (a)  468,573 

 1,791,076 
Semiconductors - 2.01%

 20,800 Navitas Semiconductor Corp. (a)  148,512 
 4,100 NVIDIA Corp.  764,650 

 913,162 
Software - 4.30%

 1,500 Cloudflare, Inc. - Class A (a)  295,725 
 1,580 Microsoft Corp.  764,120 
 1,800 Nebius Group NV - Netherlands (a)  150,669 
 4,200 Palantir Technologies, Inc. - Class A (a)  746,550 

 1,957,064 

TOTAL COMMON STOCK (Cost $5,123,764)  5,505,318 



TFA AlphaGen Growth Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Shares Value

EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS - 67.81%

Asset Allocation Fund - 0.10%
 2,500 Direxion Daily Technology Bear 3X Shares $� 43,225

Commodity Fund - 1.26%
 1,450 SPDR Gold Shares (a)  574,650 

Equity Funds - 66.45%
 152,100 Innovator Growth-100 Power Buffer ETF - November (a)  4,365,270 

 1,360 iShares Core S&P 500 ETF  931,518 
 13,728 iShares Core S&P Mid-Cap ETF  906,048 
 8,100 iShares Expanded Tech Sector ETF  1,046,196 
 9,800 iShares MSCI USA Min Vol Factor ETF  922,768 
 4,100 iShares U.S. Broker-Dealers & Securities Exchanges ETF  735,417 
 4,800 iShares U.S. Technology ETF  958,464 

 13,800 ProShares Ultra QQQ  971,658 
 177,825 ProShares Ultra S&P500  10,299,624 

 9,600 Schwab U.S. Large-Cap Growth ETF  313,152 
 3,400 State Street Communication Services Select Sector SPDR ETF  400,248 

 578 State Street Energy Select Sector SPDR ETF  25,842 
 600 State Street Financial Select Sector SPDR ETF  32,862 

 3,600 State Street Health Care Select Sector SPDR ETF  557,280 
 289 State Street Industrial Select Sector SPDR ETF  $44,830 

 3,400 State Street SPDR NYSE Technology ETF  944,792 
 1,700 State Street SPDR S&P Aerospace & Defense ETF  410,108 
 4,700 State Street SPDR S&P Homebuilders ETF  483,912 

 12,000 State Street Technology Select Sector SPDR ETF (b)  1,727,640 
 8,204 State Street Utilities Select Sector SPDR ETF  350,229 
 1,900 Vanguard Growth ETF  926,934 
 7,540 Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF (b)  2,527,936 
 1,810 Vanguard Value ETF  345,692 

 30,228,420 

TOTAL EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS (Cost $29,542,409)  30,846,295 



TFA AlphaGen Growth Fund

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Shares Value

EXCHANGE-TRADED NOTE - 0.18%

Equity Fund - 0.18%
 14,988 MicroSectors FANG+ Index -3X Inverse Leveraged ETNs due 

January 8, 2038 (a) $� 78,987

TOTAL EXCHANGE-TRADED NOTE (Cost $77,928)  78,987 

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS - 12.11%
 5,509,186 Fidelity Government Portfolio - Institutional Class, 3.67% (c)  5,509,186 

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS (Cost $5,509,186)  5,509,186 

INVESTMENTS AT VALUE (Cost $40,253,287) - 92.20% $� 41,939,786

OTHER ASSETS IN EXCESS OF LIABILITIES, NET - 7.80% 3,547,799

NET ASSETS - 100.00% $� 45,487,585

Percentages are stated as a percent of net assets. 
(a)	N on-income producing security.
(b)	A ll or a portion of the security is allocated to a special custody account in which the broker executing trades 

on behalf of the Trust maintains control of the funds to ensure the Trust fulfills its obligations relating to the 
facilitation of margin transactions.

(c)	 Rate shown represents the 7-day effective yield at December 31, 2025, is subject to change and resets daily.

The following abbreviations are used in this portfolio:
AI – Artificial Intelligence
ETF - Exchange-Traded Fund
ETN - Exchange-Traded Note
MSCI - Morgan Stanley Capital International
NV - Naamloze Vennootschap (Dutch Public Company)
S&P - Standard & Poor’s
SPDR - Standard & Poor’s Depositary Receipts



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Tactical Funds

Statements Of Assets And Liabilities 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

TFA  
Tactical 

Income Fund

Tactical 
Growth 

Allocation 
Fund

Assets:
Investment securities:

Securities at Cost $� 22,810,028 $� 32,624,243
Securities at Value 23,175,870 38,020,835

Receivables:
Interest 2,117 4,789
Dividends 4,951 5,218
Fund shares sold 1,955 45,225
Prepaid expenses and other assets 7,072 8,602

Total assets 23,191,965 38,084,669

Liabilities:
Payables:

Fund shares redeemed — 15,477
Due to Adviser 23,485 39,400
Due to administrator 9,787 10,801
Accrued Trustees fees 1,875 1,875
Accrued expenses 25,958 30,851

Total liabilities 61,105 98,404
Net Assets $� 23,130,860 $� 37,986,265

Sources of Net Assets:
Paid-in capital $� 28,081,414 $� 33,048,825
Total distributable earnings  

(accumulated deficit) (4,950,554) 4,937,440
Total Net Assets $� 23,130,860 $� 37,986,265

Class I Shares:
Net assets $� 23,130,860 $� 37,986,265
Shares Outstanding ($0 par value, Unlimited  

shares of beneficial interest authorized) 2,727,579 2,933,388
Net Asset Value, Offering and Redemption  

Price Per Share $� 8.48 $� 12.95



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

16

Tactical Funds

Statements Of Assets And Liabilities (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

TFA 
Quantitative 

Fund

TFA 
AlphaGen  

Growth Fund
Assets:

Investment securities:
Securities at Cost $� 53,010,276 $� 40,253,287
Securities at Value 58,376,796 41,939,786

Receivables:
Interest 23,689 26,756
Investment securities sold 2,368,034 3,567,458
Fund shares sold 97,632 73,565
Prepaid expenses and other assets 8,954 8,322

Total assets 60,875,105 45,615,887

Liabilities:
Payables:

Fund shares redeemed 21,514 18,285
Due to Adviser 103,308 67,978
Due to administrator 13,239 11,933
Cash overdraft due to custodian 2,068,611 —
Accrued Trustees fees 1,875 1,875
Accrued expenses 31,266 28,231

Total liabilities 2,239,813 128,302
Net Assets $� 58,635,292 $� 45,487,585

Sources of Net Assets:
Paid-in capital $� 50,505,307 $� 41,254,555
Total distributable earnings 8,129,985 4,233,030

Total Net Assets $� 58,635,292 $� 45,487,585

Class I Shares:
Net assets $� 58,635,292 $� 45,487,585
Shares Outstanding ($0 par value, Unlimited  

shares of beneficial interest authorized) 5,194,705 3,778,609
Net Asset Value, Offering and Redemption  

Price Per Share $� 11.29 $� 12.04
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Tactical Funds

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

TFA Tactical 
Income Fund

Tactical 
Growth 

Allocation 
Fund

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

Investment income:
Dividends (Net of $0 and $42 in foreign tax 

withheld, respectively) $� 963,909 $� 424,972
Interest 55,245 86,139

Total investment income 1,019,154 511,111

Expenses:
Management fees (Note 4) 323,304 462,801
Administration, accounting and transfer agent fees 

and expenses (Note 4) 120,726 131,238
Trustee fees and expenses 29,491 29,491
Reports to shareholders 28,284 28,152
Non-12b-1 shareholder servicing expense (Note 5) 25,000 35,698
Legal fees 23,653 23,653
Compliance officer fees (Note 4) 23,474 23,474
Audit fees 17,229 17,229
Custodian fees 14,543 20,984
Registration and filing fees 6,456 7,031
Miscellaneous 6,067 15,272
Pricing fees 4,101 22,424
Insurance 2,254 2,340

Total expenses 624,582 819,787
Less:

Fees waived by Adviser (Note 4) (94,268) (65,233)
Net expenses 530,314 754,554

Net investment income (loss) 488,840 (243,443)



Tactical Funds

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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TFA Tactical 
Income Fund

Tactical 
Growth 

Allocation 
Fund

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

Realized and unrealized gain:
Net realized gain on:
Investments $� 769,000 $� 2,261,683

Net realized gain on investments 769,000 2,261,683

Net change in unrealized appreciation on:
Investments 138,719 1,894,457

Net change in unrealized appreciation  
on investments 138,719 1,894,457

Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 907,719 4,156,140

Net increase in net assets resulting 
from operations $� 1,396,559 $� 3,912,697



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Tactical Funds

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

TFA 
Quantitative 

Fund

TFA 
AlphaGen  

Growth Fund
For the 

Year Ended 
December 31, 

2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

Investment income:
Dividends $� 354,307 $� 368,214
Interest 360,258 156,998

Total investment income 714,565 525,212

Expenses:
Management fees (Note 4) 772,564 585,415
Administration, accounting and transfer agent fees 

and expenses (Note 4) 155,307 140,976
Non-12b-1 shareholder servicing expense (Note 5) 59,734 45,169
Trustee fees and expenses 29,491 29,491
Reports to shareholders 28,152 28,152
Legal fees 23,653 23,653
Compliance officer fees (Note 4) 23,474 23,474
Custodian fees 17,668 14,698
Audit fees 17,229 17,229
Miscellaneous 14,843 11,926
Pricing fees 9,543 7,419
Registration and filing fees 6,575 7,540
Insurance 2,562 2,360

Total expenses 1,160,795 937,502
Plus:

Fees recouped by Adviser (Note 4) 32,543 14,186
Net expenses 1,193,338 951,688

Net investment loss (478,773) (426,476)
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STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025
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TFA 
Quantitative 

Fund

TFA 
AlphaGen  

Growth Fund
For the 

Year Ended 
December 31, 

2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

Realized and unrealized gain (loss):
Net realized gain on:
Investments $� 8,691,525 $� 7,386,624
Net realized loss on trade error and 

reimbursement from affiliates (Note 4) — —
Net realized gain on investments 8,691,525 7,386,624

Net change in unrealized appreciation 
(depreciation) on:

Investments (1,436,431) 630,089
Net change in unrealized appreciation 

(depreciation) on investments (1,436,431) 630,089

Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 7,255,094 8,016,713

Net increase in net assets resulting 
from operations $� 6,776,321 $� 7,590,237



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Tactical Funds

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

TFA Tactical Income Fund
For the 

Year Ended 
December 31, 

2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

Increase (decrease) in net assets from:
Operations:

Net investment income $� 488,840 $� 645,665
Net realized gain from investments 769,000 473,629
Net change in unrealized appreciation 

(depreciation) on investments 138,719 (1,257,618)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting 

from operations  1,396,559 (138,324)

Distributions to shareholders from: (Note 8)
Total distributable earnings - Class I (501,053) (628,998)

Total distributions (501,053) (628,998)

From shares of beneficial interest: 
Proceeds from shares sold: 5,060,878 7,676,565
Net asset value of shares issued in reinvestment 

of distributions: 500,499 628,851
Payments for shares redeemed: (9,831,198) (23,127,917)

Decrease in net assets from transactions in 
shares of beneficial interest (4,269,821) (14,822,501)

Decrease in net assets (3,374,315) (15,589,823)

Net Assets:
Beginning of year 26,505,175 42,094,998

End of year $� 23,130,860 $� 26,505,175

Capital share activity:
Shares Sold 609,363 922,374
Shares Reinvested 58,882 76,596
Shares Redeemed (1,178,595) (2,820,653)
Net decrease in shares of beneficial 

interest outstanding (510,350) (1,821,683)
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)
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Tactical Growth  
Allocation Fund

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

Increase (decrease) in net assets from:  
Operations:

Net investment loss $� (243,443) $� (64,536)
Net realized gain from investments 2,261,683 3,607,326
Net change in unrealized appreciation 

on investments 1,894,457 2,065,343
Net increase in net assets resulting 

from operations  3,912,697 5,608,133

Distributions to shareholders from: (Note 8)
Total distributable earnings - Class I — —

Total distributions — —

From shares of beneficial interest:
Proceeds from shares sold: 6,624,512 11,515,876
Payments for shares redeemed: (8,096,608) (8,682,226)

Increase (decrease) in net assets from 
transactions in shares of beneficial interest (1,472,096) 2,833,650

Increase in net assets 2,440,601 8,441,783

Net Assets:
Beginning of year 35,545,664 27,103,881

End of year $� 37,986,265 $� 35,545,664

Capital share activity:
Shares Sold 555,166 1,067,105
Shares Redeemed (683,828) (810,028)
Net increase (decrease) in shares of beneficial 

interest outstanding (128,662) 257,077
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Tactical Funds

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)

TFA Quantitative Fund
For the 

Year Ended 
December 31, 

2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

Increase (decrease) in net assets from:  
Operations:

Net investment loss $� (478,773) $� (331,046)
Net realized gain from investments 8,691,525 6,373,749
Net change in unrealized appreciation 

(depreciation) on investments (1,436,431) 3,730,032
Net increase in net assets resulting 

from operations  6,776,321 9,772,735

Distributions to shareholders from: (Note 8)
Total distributable earnings - Class I (5,910,742) —

Total distributions (5,910,742) —

From shares of beneficial interest:
Proceeds from shares sold: 11,210,447 22,200,055
Net asset value of shares issued in reinvestment 

of distributions: 5,908,466 —
Payments for shares redeemed: (17,876,491) (13,566,750)

Increase (decrease) in net assets from 
transactions in shares of beneficial interest (757,578) 8,633,305

Increase in net assets 108,001 18,406,040

Net Assets:
Beginning of year 58,527,291 40,121,251

End of year $� 58,635,292 $� 58,527,291

Capital share activity:
Shares Sold 997,626 2,169,219
Shares Reinvested 517,832 —
Shares Redeemed (1,570,382) (1,314,178)
Net increase (decrease) in shares of beneficial 

interest outstanding (54,924) 855,041
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)
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TFA AlphaGen  Growth Fund
For the 

Year Ended 
December 31, 

2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

Increase (decrease) in net assets from:  
Operations:

Net investment loss $� (426,476) $� (137,333)
Net realized gain from investments 7,386,624 8,286,545
Net change in unrealized appreciation 

(depreciation) on investments 630,089 (1,537,719)
Net increase in net assets resulting 

from operations  7,590,237 6,611,493

Distributions to shareholders from: (Note 8)
Total distributable earnings - Class I (3,542,363) (4,321)

Total distributions (3,542,363) (4,321)

From shares of beneficial interest:
Proceeds from shares sold: 7,859,909 15,233,724
Net asset value of shares issued in reinvestment 

of distributions: 3,542,363 4,321
Payments for shares redeemed: (12,830,989) (10,845,860)

Increase (decrease) in net assets from 
transactions in shares of beneficial interest (1,428,717) 4,392,185

Increase in net assets 2,619,157 10,999,357

Net Assets:
Beginning of year 42,868,428 31,869,071

End of year $� 45,487,585 $� 42,868,428

Capital share activity:
Shares Sold 674,776 1,501,117
Shares Reinvested 291,553 386
Shares Redeemed (1,091,781) (1,058,283)
Net increase (decrease) in shares of beneficial 

interest outstanding (125,452) 443,220



This page intentionally left blank.



Tactical Funds

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

26

The following tables set forth the per share operating performance data for a share of 
beneficial interest outstanding for each of the years indicated.

TFA Tactical Income Fund
Class I

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2023

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2022

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2021

Net Asset Value, Beginning of Year $� 8.19 $� 8.32 $� 8.59 $� 9.62 $� 10.59

Investment Operations:
Net investment income (loss)*(d)(e) 0.16 0.19 0.23 0.09 (0.02)
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments and options written 0.31 (0.12) (0.25) (1.04) 0.61

Total from investment operations 0.47 0.07 (0.02) (0.95) 0.59

Distributions:
From net investment income (0.18) (0.20) (0.25) (0.07) —
From net realized capital gains — — — (0.01) (1.56)

Total distributions (0.18) (0.20) (0.25) (0.08) (1.56)

Net Asset Value, End of Year $� 8.48 $� 8.19 $� 8.32 $� 8.59 $� 9.62

Total Return** 5.78% 0.78% (0.20)% (9.84)% 5.71%(f)

Ratios/Supplemental Data
Net assets, end of year (in 000’s) $� 23,131 $� 26,505 $� 42,095 $� 37,791 $� 26,818

Ratios of expenses to average net assets(e):
Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed 2.51% 2.45% 2.05% 2.31%(b) 2.21%(a)(b)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed 2.13% 2.11% 2.02% 1.97%(c) 1.92%(a)(c)

Net investment income (loss)(d)(e)

Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed 1.59% 1.99% 2.73% 0.70% (0.47)%
After fees waived and expenses reimbursed 1.97% 2.33% 2.75% 1.04% (0.18)%

Portfolio turnover rate 427.65% 537.33% 694.31% 730.54% 568.18%
*	 Per share net investment income (loss) has been determined on the basis of average shares outstanding.
**	 Total return in the above table represents the rate that the investor would have earned or lost on an investment 

in the Fund assuming reinvestment of dividends. Had the Advisor not waived a portion of its fees, total return 
would have been lower.

(a)	E xpenses include 0.09% of administrative fees which were voluntarily waived by the predecessor administrators 
for the year ended December 31, 2021, respectively.

(b)	E xpenses before waivers (excluding interest expense of 0.00% and 0.00%) was 2.31% and 2.21% for the years 
ended 2022 and 2021, respectively.
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Tactical Funds

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (CONTINUED)

The following tables set forth the per share operating performance data for a share of 
beneficial interest outstanding for each of the years indicated.

TFA Tactical Income Fund
Class I

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2023

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2022

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2021

Net Asset Value, Beginning of Year $� 8.19 $� 8.32 $� 8.59 $� 9.62 $� 10.59

Investment Operations:
Net investment income (loss)*(d)(e) 0.16 0.19 0.23 0.09 (0.02)
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments and options written 0.31 (0.12) (0.25) (1.04) 0.61

Total from investment operations 0.47 0.07 (0.02) (0.95) 0.59

Distributions:
From net investment income (0.18) (0.20) (0.25) (0.07) —
From net realized capital gains — — — (0.01) (1.56)

Total distributions (0.18) (0.20) (0.25) (0.08) (1.56)

Net Asset Value, End of Year $� 8.48 $� 8.19 $� 8.32 $� 8.59 $� 9.62

Total Return** 5.78% 0.78% (0.20)% (9.84)% 5.71%(f)

Ratios/Supplemental Data
Net assets, end of year (in 000’s) $� 23,131 $� 26,505 $� 42,095 $� 37,791 $� 26,818

Ratios of expenses to average net assets(e):
Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed 2.51% 2.45% 2.05% 2.31%(b) 2.21%(a)(b)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed 2.13% 2.11% 2.02% 1.97%(c) 1.92%(a)(c)

Net investment income (loss)(d)(e)

Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed 1.59% 1.99% 2.73% 0.70% (0.47)%
After fees waived and expenses reimbursed 1.97% 2.33% 2.75% 1.04% (0.18)%

Portfolio turnover rate 427.65% 537.33% 694.31% 730.54% 568.18%
(c)	E xpenses after waivers (excluding interest expense of 0.00% and 0.00%) was 1.97% and 1.92% for the years 

ended 2022 and 2021, respectively.
(d)	 Recognition of net investment income (loss) by the Fund is affected by the timing of the declaration of dividends 

by the underlying investment companies in which the Fund invests. The ratio does not include net investment 
income (loss) of the underlying investment companies in which the Fund invests.

(e)	 Does not include expenses of the investment companies in which the Fund invests.
(f)	 Includes adjustments in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America and, consequently, the net asset value for financial reporting purposes and the returns based upon those 
net asset values may differ from the net asset values and returns for shareholder transactions.
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The following tables set forth the per share operating performance data for a share of 
beneficial interest outstanding for the years indicated.

Tactical Growth Allocation Fund
Class I

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2023

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2022

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2021

Net Asset Value, Beginning of Year $� 11.61 $� 9.66 $� 8.09 $� 11.05 $� 10.69

Investment Operations:
Net investment income (loss)*(d)(e) (0.08) (0.02) 0.01 (0.05) (0.09)
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments and options written 1.42 1.97 1.58 (2.61) 1.81(g)

Total from investment operations 1.34 1.95 1.59 (2.66) 1.72

Distributions:
From net investment income — — (0.02) — —
From net realized capital gains — — — (0.30) (1.36)

Total distributions — — (0.02) (0.30) (1.36)

Net Asset Value, End of Year $� 12.95 $� 11.61 $� 9.66 $� 8.09 $� 11.05

Total Return** 11.54% 20.19% 19.64% (24.07)% 16.08%(g)

Ratios/Supplemental Data
Net assets, end of year (in 000’s) $� 37,986 $� 35,546 $� 27,104 $� 36,705 $� 59,133

Ratios of expenses to average net assets(e):
Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed 2.30% 2.38% 2.36% 2.07%(a) 1.95%(a)(c)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed 2.12% 2.11% 2.06% 1.96%(b) 1.91%(b)(c)(f)

Net investment income (loss)(d)(e)

Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed (0.87)% (0.48)% (0.19)% (0.63)% (0.86)%
After fees waived and expenses reimbursed (0.68)% (0.21)% 0.11% (0.52)% (0.82)%

Portfolio turnover rate 266.70% 288.55% 400.62% 329.45% 381.43%
*	 Per share net investment income (loss) has been determined on the basis of average shares outstanding.
**	 Total return in the above table represents the rate that the investor would have earned or lost on an investment 

in the Fund assuming reinvestment of dividends. Had the Advisor not waived a portion of its fees, total return 
would have been lower.

(a)	E xpenses before waivers (excluding interest and dividend expense of 0.00% and 0.00%) was 2.07% and 1.95% 
for years ended 2022 and 2021, respectively.

(b)	E xpenses after waivers (excluding interest and dividend expense of 0.00% and 0.00%) was 1.96% and 1.91% 
for the years ended 2022 and 2021, respectively.
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Tactical Funds

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (CONTINUED)

The following tables set forth the per share operating performance data for a share of 
beneficial interest outstanding for the years indicated.

Tactical Growth Allocation Fund
Class I

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2023

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2022

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2021

Net Asset Value, Beginning of Year $� 11.61 $� 9.66 $� 8.09 $� 11.05 $� 10.69

Investment Operations:
Net investment income (loss)*(d)(e) (0.08) (0.02) 0.01 (0.05) (0.09)
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments and options written 1.42 1.97 1.58 (2.61) 1.81(g)

Total from investment operations 1.34 1.95 1.59 (2.66) 1.72

Distributions:
From net investment income — — (0.02) — —
From net realized capital gains — — — (0.30) (1.36)

Total distributions — — (0.02) (0.30) (1.36)

Net Asset Value, End of Year $� 12.95 $� 11.61 $� 9.66 $� 8.09 $� 11.05

Total Return** 11.54% 20.19% 19.64% (24.07)% 16.08%(g)

Ratios/Supplemental Data
Net assets, end of year (in 000’s) $� 37,986 $� 35,546 $� 27,104 $� 36,705 $� 59,133

Ratios of expenses to average net assets(e):
Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed 2.30% 2.38% 2.36% 2.07%(a) 1.95%(a)(c)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed 2.12% 2.11% 2.06% 1.96%(b) 1.91%(b)(c)(f)

Net investment income (loss)(d)(e)

Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed (0.87)% (0.48)% (0.19)% (0.63)% (0.86)%
After fees waived and expenses reimbursed (0.68)% (0.21)% 0.11% (0.52)% (0.82)%

Portfolio turnover rate 266.70% 288.55% 400.62% 329.45% 381.43%
(c)	E xpenses include 0.09% of administrative fees which were voluntarily waived by the predecessor administrators 

for the year ended December 31, 2021, respectively.
(d)	 Recognition of net investment income (loss) by the Fund is affected by the timing of the declaration of dividends 

by the underlying investment companies in which the Fund invests. The ratio does not include net investment 
income (loss) of the underlying investment companies in which the Fund invests.

(e)	 Does not include expenses of the investment companies in which the Fund invests.
(f)	 Includes recapture of 0.05% during the year.
(g)	 In 2021, 0.01% of the Fund’s total return consists of a voluntary reimbursement by the adviser for a realized 

investment loss due to an investment not meeting the fund’s investment restrictions. Excluding these items, total 
return would have been 16.07%.
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The following tables set forth the per share operating performance data for a share of 
beneficial interest outstanding for the years indicated.

TFA Quantitative Fund
Class I

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2023

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2022

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2021

Net Asset Value, Beginning of Year $� 11.15 $� 9.13 $� 7.41 $� 10.40 $� 11.29

Investment Operations:
Net investment loss*(a)(c) (0.09) (0.07) (0.01) (0.06) (0.08)
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments 1.38 2.09 1.73 (2.55) 1.32(b)

Total from investment operations 1.29 2.02 1.72 (2.61) 1.24

Distributions:
From net investment income — — (0.00)+ — —
From net realized capital gains (1.15) — — (0.38) (2.13)

Total distributions (1.15) — (0.00) (0.38) (2.13)

Net Asset Value, End of Year $� 11.29 $� 11.15 $� 9.13 $� 7.41 $� 10.40

Total Return** 11.43%(f) 22.12% 23.25% (25.15)% 11.02%(b)

Ratios/Supplemental Data
Net assets, end of year (in 000’s) $� 58,635 $� 58,527 $� 40,121 $� 30,740 $� 34,953

Ratios of expenses to average net assets(c):
Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped 1.95% 2.00% 2.30% 2.13% 1.96%(d)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped 2.01% 2.09% 2.06% 1.98% 1.87%(d) (e)

Net investment loss(a)(c)

Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped (0.75)% (0.56)% (0.36)% (0.85)% (0.73)%
After fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped (0.81)% (0.65)% (0.11)% (0.71)% (0.64)%

Portfolio turnover rate 320.63% 316.03% 402.55% 700.74% 1238.51%
*	 Per share net investment income (loss) has been determined on the basis of average shares outstanding.
**	 Total return in the above table represents the rate that the investor would have earned or lost on an investment in 

the Fund assuming reinvestment of dividends. Had the Advisor not waived/recouped a portion of its fees, total 
return would have been lower/higher.

+	A mount calculated is less than $0.005 per share.
(a)	 Recognition of net investment loss by the Fund is affected by the timing of the declaration of dividends by the 

underlying investment companies in which the Fund invests. The ratio does not include net investment income 
(loss) of the underlying investment companies in which the Fund invests.
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Tactical Funds

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (CONTINUED)

The following tables set forth the per share operating performance data for a share of 
beneficial interest outstanding for the years indicated.

TFA Quantitative Fund
Class I

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2023

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2022

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2021

Net Asset Value, Beginning of Year $� 11.15 $� 9.13 $� 7.41 $� 10.40 $� 11.29

Investment Operations:
Net investment loss*(a)(c) (0.09) (0.07) (0.01) (0.06) (0.08)
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments 1.38 2.09 1.73 (2.55) 1.32(b)

Total from investment operations 1.29 2.02 1.72 (2.61) 1.24

Distributions:
From net investment income — — (0.00)+ — —
From net realized capital gains (1.15) — — (0.38) (2.13)

Total distributions (1.15) — (0.00) (0.38) (2.13)

Net Asset Value, End of Year $� 11.29 $� 11.15 $� 9.13 $� 7.41 $� 10.40

Total Return** 11.43%(f) 22.12% 23.25% (25.15)% 11.02%(b)

Ratios/Supplemental Data
Net assets, end of year (in 000’s) $� 58,635 $� 58,527 $� 40,121 $� 30,740 $� 34,953

Ratios of expenses to average net assets(c):
Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped 1.95% 2.00% 2.30% 2.13% 1.96%(d)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped 2.01% 2.09% 2.06% 1.98% 1.87%(d) (e)

Net investment loss(a)(c)

Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped (0.75)% (0.56)% (0.36)% (0.85)% (0.73)%
After fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped (0.81)% (0.65)% (0.11)% (0.71)% (0.64)%

Portfolio turnover rate 320.63% 316.03% 402.55% 700.74% 1238.51%
(b)	 In 2021, 0.35% of the fund total return consists of a voluntary reimbursement by the adviser for a realized 

investment loss due to an investment not meeting the fund’s investment restrictions. Excluding this item, total 
return would have been 10.66%.

(c)	 Does not include expenses of the investment companies in which the Fund invests.
(d)	E xpenses include 0.10% of administrative fees which were voluntarily waived by the predecessor administrator 

during the year ended December 31, 2021, respectively.
(e)	 Includes recapture of less than 0.005% during the year.
(f)	 In 2025, 0.00% of the Fund’s total return consists of voluntary reimbursements by the sub-adviser for a realized 

investment loss incurred from trade errors. Excluding these items, total return would have been 11.43%. (see Note 4).
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The following tables set forth the per share operating performance data for a share of 
beneficial interest outstanding for the years or period indicated.

TFA AlphaGen Growth Fund
Class I

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2023

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2022

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2021(a)

Net Asset Value, Beginning of Year/Period $� 10.98 $� 9.21 $� 7.79 $� 10.15 $� 10.00

Investment Operations:
Net investment income (loss)*(b)(c) (0.11) (0.04) 0.02 (0.03) (0.00)+

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments and securities sold short 2.11 1.81 1.42 (2.14) 0.18
Total from investment operations 2.00 1.77 1.44 (2.17) 0.18

Distributions:
From net investment income — (0.00)+ (0.02) — —
From net realized capital gains (0.94) — — (0.19) (0.03)

Total distributions (0.94) (0.00) (0.02) (0.19) (0.03)

Net Asset Value, End of Year/Period $� 12.04 $� 10.98 $� 9.21 $� 7.79 $� 10.15

Total Return** 18.17% 19.23% 18.50% (21.36)% 1.80%(d)(f)

Ratios/Supplemental Data
Net assets, end of year/period (in 000’s) $� 45,488 $� 42,868 $� 31,869 $� 44,482 $� 61,447

Ratios of expenses to average net assets(c):
Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped 2.08% 2.15% 2.14% 1.93% 1.69%(e)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped 2.11% 2.11% 2.05% 1.93% 1.69%(e)

Net investment income (loss) (b)(c)

Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped (0.92)% (0.40)% 0.12% (0.33)% (0.05)%(e)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped (0.95)% (0.36)% 0.21% (0.33)% (0.05)%(e)

Portfolio turnover rate 378.86% 431.58% 538.39% 669.82% 304.56%(f)

*	 Per share net investment income (loss) has been determined on the basis of average shares outstanding.
**	 Total return in the above table represents the rate that the investor would have earned or lost on an investment in 

the Fund assuming reinvestment of dividends. Had the Advisor not waived/recouped a portion of its fees, total 
return would have been lower/higher.

+	A mount calculated is less than $0.005 per share.
(a)	F or the period August 23, 2021 (commencement of investment operations) through December 31, 2021.
(b)	 Recognition of net investment income (loss) by the Fund is affected by the timing of the declaration of dividends 

by the underlying investment companies in which the Fund invests. The ratio does not include net investment 
income (loss) of the underlying investment companies in which the Fund invests.
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The following tables set forth the per share operating performance data for a share of 
beneficial interest outstanding for the years or period indicated.

TFA AlphaGen Growth Fund
Class I

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2024

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2023

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2022

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2021(a)

Net Asset Value, Beginning of Year/Period $� 10.98 $� 9.21 $� 7.79 $� 10.15 $� 10.00

Investment Operations:
Net investment income (loss)*(b)(c) (0.11) (0.04) 0.02 (0.03) (0.00)+

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments and securities sold short 2.11 1.81 1.42 (2.14) 0.18
Total from investment operations 2.00 1.77 1.44 (2.17) 0.18

Distributions:
From net investment income — (0.00)+ (0.02) — —
From net realized capital gains (0.94) — — (0.19) (0.03)

Total distributions (0.94) (0.00) (0.02) (0.19) (0.03)

Net Asset Value, End of Year/Period $� 12.04 $� 10.98 $� 9.21 $� 7.79 $� 10.15

Total Return** 18.17% 19.23% 18.50% (21.36)% 1.80%(d)(f)

Ratios/Supplemental Data
Net assets, end of year/period (in 000’s) $� 45,488 $� 42,868 $� 31,869 $� 44,482 $� 61,447

Ratios of expenses to average net assets(c):
Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped 2.08% 2.15% 2.14% 1.93% 1.69%(e)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped 2.11% 2.11% 2.05% 1.93% 1.69%(e)

Net investment income (loss) (b)(c)

Before fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped (0.92)% (0.40)% 0.12% (0.33)% (0.05)%(e)

After fees waived and expenses reimbursed/recouped (0.95)% (0.36)% 0.21% (0.33)% (0.05)%(e)

Portfolio turnover rate 378.86% 431.58% 538.39% 669.82% 304.56%(f)

(c)	 Does not include expenses of the investment companies in which the Fund invests.
(d)	 In 2021, 0.10% of the Fund total return consists of a voluntary reimbursement by the adviser for a realized 

investment loss due to an investment not meeting the fund’s investment restrictions. Excluding this item, total 
return would have been 1.70%.

(e)	A nnualized.
(f)	N ot Annualized.
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1.  ORGANIZATION

The TFA Tactical Income Fund (“Income Fund”), Tactical Growth Allocation Fund 
(“Growth Fund”), TFA Quantitative Fund (“Quantitative Fund”) and TFA AlphaGen Growth 
Fund (“AlphaGen Fund”), (each a “Fund” and collectively, the “Funds”) are organized as 
diversified series of the Tactical Investment Series Trust (the “Trust”). The Trust is an open-
end investment company established under the laws of Delaware. The Trust is authorized 
to issue an unlimited number of shares of beneficial interest of separate series without par 
value. The Funds are the only series currently authorized by the Board of Trustees (the 
“Board” or “Trustees”). Each Fund commenced operations (excluding the AlphaGen Fund), 
on August 20, 2021, as a result of a reorganization in which each Fund assumed all of the 
assets and liabilities of its respective predecessor fund, as discussed in the Trust’s most recent 
Statement of Additional Information. Each Fund (except the AlphaGen Fund and the Income 
Fund) has substantially similar investment strategies as its predecessor fund. Each Fund 
(including the Income Fund but excluding the AlphaGen Fund) has adopted the historical 
performance of its respective predecessor fund, including inception dates of June 10, 2019 
for the Income Fund and the Growth Fund and May 18, 2020 for the Quantitative Fund. The 
AlphaGen Fund commenced investment operations on August 23, 2021. 

The adviser to the Funds is Tactical Fund Advisors, LLC (the “Adviser”). The sub-advisers 
to the Funds are as follows (each a “Sub-Adviser” and collectively the “Sub-Advisers”):

Fund Sub-Adviser
Income Fund Synergy Asset Management, LLC

Heritage Capital Advisors, LLC
Growth Fund Synergy Asset Management, LLC

Heritage Capital Advisors, LLC
Howard Capital Management, Inc.

Quantitative Fund Heritage Capital Advisors, LLC
Howard Capital Management, Inc.

AlphaGen Fund Heritage Capital Advisors, LLC

Each Fund offers only Class I shares, which have no distribution fees. 

The primary investment objective of each of the Funds is as follows: 

Fund Investment Objective
Income Fund To provide high current income relative to the Fund’s 

benchmark, with a secondary objective of capital preservation.
Growth Fund To provide capital appreciation.
Quantitative Fund To provide capital appreciation.
AlphaGen Fund To provide capital appreciation.
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2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following is a summary of each Fund’s significant accounting policies. These policies 
are in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America (“GAAP”).

As an investment company, as defined in Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) 
Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2013-08, the Funds follow accounting and 
reporting guidance under FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 946, “Financial 
Services – Investment Companies.” 

SECURITY VALUATIONS: All investments in securities are recorded at their fair value, 
as described in Note 3.

SECURITY TRANSACTION TIMING: For financial reporting purposes, investment 
transactions are accounted for on the trade date. Dividend income is recognized on the 
ex-dividend date. Non-cash dividend income is recorded at fair market value of the 
securities received. Interest income is recognized on an accrual basis. The Funds use the 
specific identification method in computing gain or loss on sale of investment securities. 
Discounts and premiums on securities purchased are accreted or amortized over the life of 
the respective securities using the effective interest method. Withholding taxes on foreign 
dividends have been provided for in accordance with each Fund’s understanding of the 
appropriate country’s rules and tax rates.

FEDERAL INCOME TAXES: The Funds make no provision for federal income or excise 
tax. The Funds have qualified and intend to continue to qualify each year as regulated 
investment companies (“RIC”) under subchapter M of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 
as amended, by complying with the requirements applicable to RICs and by distributing 
substantially all of their taxable income. The Funds also intend to distribute sufficient net 
investment income and net capital gains, if any, so that they will not be subject to excise 
tax on undistributed income and gains. If the required amount of net investment income or 
gains is not distributed, the Funds could incur a tax expense. Therefore, no federal income 
tax or excise provision is required. 

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09 (“ASU 2023-09”), Income Taxes (Topic 
740) Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which amends quantitative and qualitative 
income tax disclosure requirements in order to increase disclosure consistency, bifurcate 
income tax information by jurisdiction and remove information that is no longer beneficial. 
ASU 2023-09 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, and early 
adoption is permitted. Fund management has evaluated the impact of ASU 2023-09 and 
determined that adoption will not have a material effect on the Funds’ financial statements, 
as each Fund qualifies as a regulated investment company under Subchapter M and 
generally does not incur significant income tax expense.
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The Funds recognize the tax benefits of uncertain tax positions only when the position is 
more likely than not to be sustained, assuming examination by tax authorities. Management 
has analyzed the Funds’ tax positions and concluded that no liability for unrecognized tax 
benefits should be recorded related to uncertain tax positions taken on returns filed for 
open tax years (2022, 2023, 2024) or expected to be taken on each Fund’s 2025 tax returns. 
The Funds identify their major tax jurisdiction as U.S. Federal, however the Funds are 
not aware of any tax positions for which it is reasonably possible that the total amounts of 
unrecognized tax benefits will change materially in the next 12 months.

The Funds recognize interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax benefits as 
income tax expense in the Statements of Operations. During the year ended December 31, 
2025, the Funds did not incur any interest or penalties.

DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS: Each Fund typically distributes substantially 
all of its net investment income and realized gains in the form of dividends and taxable 
capital gains to its shareholders. The Funds intend to distribute dividends and capital 
gains at least annually. Distributions to shareholders, which are determined in accordance 
with income tax regulations, are recorded on the ex-dividend date. The treatment for 
financial reporting purposes of distributions made to shareholders during the year from net 
investment income or net realized capital gains may differ from their ultimate treatment for 
federal income taxes purposes. These differences are caused primarily by differences in the 
timing of the recognition of certain components of income, expense or realized capital gain 
for federal income tax purposes. Where such differences are permanent in nature, they are 
reclassified in the components of the net assets based on their ultimate characterization for 
federal income tax purposes. Any such reclassifications will have no effect on net assets, 
results of operations or net asset value (“NAV”) per share of a Fund.

SHORT SALES: A Fund may sell a security that it does not own in anticipation of a decline 
in the fair value of that security. When a Fund sells a security short, it must borrow the security 
sold short and deliver it to the broker-dealer through which it made the short sale. A gain, 
limited to the price at which a Fund sold the security short, or a loss, unlimited in size, will be 
recognized upon the termination of a short sale. A Fund is also subject to the risk that it may 
be unable to reacquire a security to terminate a short position except at a price substantially 
in excess of the last quoted price. A Fund’s borrowing agreements with broker-dealers are not 
subject to master netting or similar agreements or collateral agreements. A Fund is liable for 
any dividends or interest payable on securities while those securities are in a short position. 
Dividend expense is recorded on the ex-dividend date and interest expense is accrued daily.

USE OF ESTIMATES: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of increases and decreases in net assets from 
operations during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
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EXPENSES: Expenses incurred by the Trust that do not relate to a specific fund of the 
Trust will be allocated to the individual funds based on each Fund’s relative net assets or 
another appropriate basis (as determined by the Trustees).

SHARE VALUATION: Each Fund’s NAV is calculated once daily, at the close of regular 
trading hours on the New York Stock Exchange (the “NYSE”) (generally 4:00 p.m. Eastern 
Time) on each day the NYSE is open.  The net assets are determined by totaling the value 
of all portfolio securities, cash and other assets held by a Fund, and subtracting from that 
total all liabilities, including accrued expenses.  The total net assets are divided by the total 
number of shares to determine the NAV of each share.

SEGMENT REPORTING: An operating segment is defined as a component of a public 
entity that engages in business activities from which it may recognize revenues and incur 
expenses, has operating results that are regularly reviewed by the public entity’s chief 
operating decision maker (“CODM”) to make decisions about resources to be allocated 
to the segment and assess its performance, and has discrete financial information 
available. Each Fund operates as a single reportable segment, an investment company 
whose investment objective is included in Note 1. The President of the Adviser has been 
designated as the Funds’ CODM, who is responsible for assessing the performance of each 
Fund’s single segment and deciding how to allocate each segment’s resources. To perform 
this function, the CODM reviews the information in the Funds’ Financial Statements.

3.  SECURITY VALUATIONS

Fair Value Pricing Policy
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) adopted Rule 2a-5 under the Investment 
Company Act of 1940 (the “1940 Act”), which established an updated regulatory 
framework for registered investment company fair valuation practices. The Funds’ fair 
value policies and procedures and valuation practices were updated to comply with Rule 
2a-5. Specifically, the Board designated the Adviser as the Funds’ “Valuation Designee” to 
make fair value determinations. 

The Adviser acts through its Rule 2a-5 Committee (the “Valuation Committee”) in 
accordance with the Trust’s and the Adviser’s policies and procedures (collectively, the 
“Valuation Procedures”). While fair value determinations will be based upon all available 
factors that the Valuation Designee deems relevant at the time of the determination, fair 
value represents only a good faith approximation of the value of an asset or liability.

If market quotations are not readily available, the security will be valued at fair value 
(the amount which the owner might reasonably expect to receive for the security upon its 
current sale) as determined in good faith by the Valuation Designee (“Fair Value Pricing”), 
subject to oversight by the Board. The Valuation Designee must use reasonable diligence in 



38

Tactical Funds

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

determining whether market quotations are readily available. If, for example, the Valuation 
Designee determines that one source of market value is unreliable, the Valuation Designee 
must diligently seek market quotations from other sources, such as other brokers or pricing 
services, before concluding that market quotations are not available. Fair Value Pricing is 
not permitted when market quotations are readily available.

Fixed income securities generally are valued using market quotations provided by a 
pricing service.  If the Adviser decides that a price provided by the pricing service does 
not accurately reflect the fair market value of the securities, when prices are not readily 
available from a pricing service, or when restricted or illiquid securities are being valued, 
securities are valued at fair value as determined in good faith by the Adviser, in conformity 
with guidelines adopted by and subject to review of the Board. Short term investments 
in fixed income securities with maturities of less than 60 days when acquired, or which 
subsequently are within 60 days of maturity, may be valued by using the amortized cost 
method of valuation, when the Valuation Designee has determined that it will represent 
fair value.

The Funds’ policies regarding fair value pricing are intended to result in a calculation of a 
Fund’s net asset value that fairly reflects portfolio security values as of the time of pricing. 
A portfolio security’s fair value price may differ from the price next available for that 
portfolio security using a Fund’s normal pricing procedure, and may differ substantially 
from the price at which the portfolio security may ultimately be traded or sold. If such 
fair value price differs from the price that would have been determined using a Fund’s 
normal pricing procedures, a shareholder may receive more or less proceeds or shares 
from redemptions or purchases of Fund shares, respectively, than a shareholder would 
have otherwise received if the portfolio security was priced using a Fund’s normal pricing 
procedures. The performance of a Fund may also be affected if a portfolio security’s fair 
value price were to differ from the security’s price using a Fund’s normal pricing procedures.

Fair Value Measurements
GAAP defines fair value as the price that each Fund would receive to sell an asset or pay to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date and also establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and a three-level hierarchy 
for fair value measurements based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an 
asset or liability. The three-tier hierarchy seeks to maximize the use of observable market 
data and minimize the use of unobservable inputs and to establish classification of fair 
value measurements for disclosure purposes. Inputs refer broadly to the assumptions 
that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions 
about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that 
reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability 
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developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting 
entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect each Fund’s own assumptions about the 
assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based 
on the best information available in the circumstances. 

Equity securities (domestic and foreign common stocks and exchange-traded funds/
notes) – Securities traded on a national securities exchange (or reported on the NASDAQ 
national market) are stated at the last reported sales price of valuation or NASDAQ Official 
Close Price. To the extent these securities are actively traded, and valuation adjustments 
are not applied, they are categorized in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. Certain foreign 
securities may be fair valued using a pricing service that considers the correlation of the 
trading patterns of the foreign security to the intraday trading in the U.S. markets for 
investments such as American Depositary Receipts, financial futures, exchange-traded 
funds, and the movement of certain indexes of securities based on a statistical analysis of 
the historical relationship and that are categorized in Level 2. Preferred stock and other 
equities traded on inactive markets or valued by reference to similar instruments are also 
categorized in Level 2.

Valuation of Fund of Funds - The Funds may invest in portfolios of open-end or closed-end 
investment companies (the “Underlying Funds”). The Underlying Funds value securities 
in their portfolios for which market quotations are readily available at their market values 
(generally the last reported sale price) and all other securities and assets at their fair value 
based upon the methods established by the board of directors of the Underlying Funds. 
The shares of many closed-end investment companies, after their initial public offering, 
frequently trade at a price per share, which is different than the net asset value per share. 
The difference represents a market premium or market discount of such shares. There can 
be no assurances that the market discount or market premium on shares of any closed end 
investment company purchased by a Fund will not change.

Money market funds – Money market funds are generally priced at the ending NAV 
provided by the service agent of the money market fund. The money market funds will be 
categorized as Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy.

Pursuant to policies adopted by the Board, the Valuation Designee reports all fair valued 
securities to the Board at least quarterly. The Board monitors and evaluates the Fund’s use 
of fair value pricing. These securities will be categorized as Level 3 securities.
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Hierarchy of Fair Value Inputs
The Funds utilize various methods to measure the fair value of most of their investments 
on a recurring basis. GAAP establishes a hierarchy that prioritizes inputs to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value. The three levels of inputs are as follows:

•	L evel 1. Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the Fund has the ability to access.

•	L evel 2. Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that 
are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly. These inputs 
may include quoted prices for the identical instrument on an inactive market, 
prices for similar instruments, interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, yield 
curves, default rates, and similar data.

•	L evel 3. Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability to the extent that relevant 
observable inputs are not available, representing the Funds’ own assumptions 
about the assumptions that a market participant would use in valuing the asset or 
liability, and that would be based on the best information available.

The availability of observable inputs can vary from security to security and is affected 
by a wide variety of factors, including, for example, the type of security, whether the 
security is new and not yet established in the marketplace, the liquidity of markets, and 
other characteristics particular to the security. To the extent that valuation is based on 
models or inputs that are less observable or unobservable in the market, the determination 
of fair value requires more judgment. Accordingly, the degree of judgment exercised in 
determining fair value is greatest for instruments categorized in Level 3.

The inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value 
hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes, the level in the fair value hierarchy within 
which the fair value measurement falls in its entirety is determined based on the lowest 
level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.
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The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of 
the risk associated with investing in the security. 

The following tables present information about each Fund’s investments measured at fair 
value as of December 31, 2025, by major security type:

Income Fund
Financial Instruments—Assets

Categories Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value
Exchange-Traded Funds* $�22,627,579 $� — $� — $�22,627,579
Short-Term Investments 548,291   —   — 548,291

Total $�23,175,870 $�   — $�   — $�23,175,870

Growth Fund
Financial Instruments—Assets

Categories Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value
Common Stock* $�10,764,712 $� — $� — $�10,764,712
Exchange-Traded Funds*  25,835,464   —   —  25,835,464
Short-Term Investments  1,420,659   —   —  1,420,659

Total $�38,020,835 $�   — $�   — $�38,020,835

Quantitative Fund
Financial Instruments—Assets

Categories Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value
Common Stock* $� 2,572,364 $� — $� — $� 2,572,364
Exchange-Traded Funds* 51,705,265 — — 51,705,265
Short-Term Investments 4,099,167   —   — 4,099,167

Total $�58,376,796 $�   — $�   — $�58,376,796

AlphaGen Fund
Financial Instruments—Assets

Categories Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value
Common Stock * $� 5,505,318 $� — $� — $� 5,505,318
Exchange-Traded Funds * 30,846,295   —   — 30,846,295
Exchange-Traded Note * 78,987   — — 78,987
Short-Term Investments 5,509,186   —   — 5,509,186

Total $�41,939,786 $�   — $�   — $�41,939,786
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During the year ended December 31, 2025, there were no transfers between any fair 
value levels in any of the Funds. The Funds did not hold any Level 3 securities during the 
period presented. 

* For a detailed break-out of common stock, ETFs, and ETN by industry or asset class, please refer to the Schedule 
of Investments.

4.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

INVESTMENT ADVISER:   Under the terms of an investment advisory agreement 
between the Trust and the Adviser, with respect to the Funds (the “Advisory Agreement”), 
the Adviser, subject to the oversight of the Board, provides investment advice as it deems 
advisable and will furnish a continuous investment program for the Funds consistent with 
each Fund’s investment objective and policies.  A s compensation for its management 
services, each Fund is obligated to pay the Adviser a fee computed and accrued daily and 
paid monthly at an annual rate of 1.30% of the average daily net assets of each Fund. The 
Adviser delegates daily management of the Funds’ assets to multiple sub-advisers. The 
Adviser is responsible for the overall management of the Funds, supervision of the sub-
advisers, and for determining the amount of each Fund’s assets that each sub-adviser will 
manage. The Adviser, not the Funds, pays each sub-adviser.

The Advisory Agreement continues for an initial term of two years and is renewed annually 
thereafter, provided that continuance is approved at least annually by specific approval of the 
Board or by vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding voting securities of a Fund. 
In either event, it must also be approved by a majority of the Trustees who are neither parties 
to the agreement nor interested persons as defined in the 1940 Act, at a meeting called for the 
purpose of voting on such approval. The Advisory Agreement may be terminated at any time 
without the payment of any penalty by the Board or by vote of a majority of the outstanding 
voting securities of the Funds on not more than 60 days’ written notice to the Adviser. In the 
event of its assignment, the Advisory Agreement will terminate automatically.

The Adviser has contractually agreed to reduce its fees and to reimburse expenses, at least 
through April 30, 2026, to ensure that total annual Fund operating expenses after fee waivers 
and reimbursements (exclusive of any front-end or contingent deferred loads, interest, 
borrowing expenses, distribution fees pursuant to Rule 12b-1 Plans, shareholder service fees 
pursuant to a Shareholder Service Plan, taxes, acquired fund fees and expenses, brokerage 
fees and commissions, dividend expenses on short sales, litigation expenses, expenditures 
which are capitalized in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and, other 
extraordinary expenses not incurred in the ordinary course of such Fund’s business) will 
not exceed 1.99% of each Fund’s average daily net assets. These fee waivers and expense 
reimbursements are subject to recoupment from the Funds within three years of the date on 
which the waiver or reimbursement occurs, provided that the recoupment payments do not 
cause Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses (after the repayment is taken into account) 
to exceed (i) the expense limitation then in effect, if any, and (ii) the expense limitation in 
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effect at the time the expenses to be repaid were incurred. This agreement may be terminated 
only by the Board on 60 days’ written notice to the Funds’ Adviser.

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Adviser earned advisory fees, waived advisory 
fees and recouped expenses as follows:

Advisory 
Fees Earned

Advisory 
Fees Waived

Expenses 
Recouped

Advisory 
Fees 

Payable
Income Fund $� 323,304 $� 94,268 $� — $� 23,485
Growth Fund 462,801 65,233 — 39,400
Quantitative Fund 772,564 — 32,543 103,308
AlphaGen Fund 585,415 — 14,186 67,978

Advisory fees waived and/or expenses reimbursed that may be subject to potential 
recoupment by the Adviser are as follows:

Recoverable Through:
Income 
Fund

Growth 
Fund

Quantitative 
Fund

AlphaGen 
Fund

December 31, 2026 $� 10,391 $� 88,479 $� 30,290 $� 17,341
December 31, 2027 93,082 85,431 — 18,420
December 31, 2028 94,268 65,233 — —

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Quantitative Fund had portfolio trade errors 
where they oversold positions on January 27, 2025, causing losses of $37,932 to the 
Quantitative Fund. This loss was reimbursed by Heritage Capital Advisors, LLC.

Certain officers of the Funds are also employees or officers of the Adviser. 

COMPLIANCE SERVICES: 

PINE Advisors LLC (“PINE”) serves as the chief compliance officer of the Trust. 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Funds incurred the following compliance 
service fees:

Compliance Services Fees
Income Fund $� 23,474
Growth Fund 23,474
Quantitative Fund 23,474
AlphaGen Fund 23,474
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ADMINISTRATION, TRANSFER AGENT AND FUND ACCOUNTANT: 

The Funds have entered into an Investment Company Services Agreement (“ICSA”) with 
M3Sixty Administration, LLC (“M3Sixty”). Pursuant to the ICSA, M3Sixty is responsible 
for a wide variety of functions, including but not limited to: (a) Fund accounting services; 
(b) financial statement preparation; (c) valuation of the Funds’ portfolio securities; 
(d) pricing the Funds’ shares; (e) assistance in preparing tax returns; (f) preparation 
and filing of required regulatory reports; (g) communications with shareholders; (h) 
coordination of Board and shareholder meetings; (i) monitoring the Funds’ compliance; 
and (j) maintaining shareholder account records.

 For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Funds incurred servicing fees, including out-
of-pocket expenses, as follows:

ICSA Fees
Income Fund $� 120,726
Growth Fund 131,238
Quantitative Fund 155,307
AlphaGen Fund 140,976

Administration, transfer agent and fund accounting fees payable to M3Sixty as of 
December 31, 2025 are within the Statements of Assets and Liabilities as Due to administrator. 

Certain officers of the Funds are also employees or officers of M3Sixty.

Matrix 360 Distributors, LLC (the “Distributor”) acts as the principal underwriter and 
distributor of each Fund’s shares for the purpose of facilitating the registration of shares of 
the Funds under state securities laws and to assist in sales of the Funds’ shares pursuant to 
a Distribution Agreement (the “Distribution Agreement”) approved by the Trustees. The 
Distribution Agreement between the Funds and the Distributor requires the Distributor to 
use all reasonable efforts in connection with the distribution of the Funds’ shares. However, 
the Distributor has no obligation to sell any specific number of shares and will only sell 
shares for orders it receives. The Adviser pays the Distributor customary fees pursuant to 
the Distribution Agreement. 

The Distributor is an affiliate of M3Sixty.

5.  SHAREHOLDER SERVICING FEES

Shareholder servicing fees may be paid to financial intermediaries that provide shareholder 
or administrative services, or marketing support. Certain administrative fees, such as 
sub-transfer agency or sub-administrative fees, may be payable by a Fund. The Trust, 
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on behalf of the Funds, has also adopted a Shareholder Services Plan (the “Shareholder 
Services Plan”) that allows each Fund to make payments to financial intermediaries and 
other service providers for shareholder servicing and maintenance of shareholder accounts 
that are held in omnibus or networked accounts or a similar arrangement with a financial 
intermediary. These shareholder servicing and maintenance fees may not exceed 0.15% per 
year of a Fund’s average daily net assets. There were no payments made to the Distributor 
by the Funds for the year ended December 31, 2025.

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Funds accrued the following shareholder 
service fees: 

Shareholder 
Services Fees

Income Fund $� 25,000
Growth Fund 35,698
Quantitative Fund 59,734
AlphaGen Fund 45,169

6.  INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2025, aggregate purchases and sales of investment 
securities (excluding U.S. Government obligations, short-term investments and derivatives) 
for the Funds were as follows:

 Purchases  Sales
Income Fund $� 101,478,825 $� 105,752,813
Growth Fund 90,239,339 91,572,853
Quantitative Fund 164,258,731 169,207,565
AlphaGen Fund 155,847,261 168,943,158

There were no U.S. Government securities purchased or sold during the period by the Funds. 

7.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of business, the Funds may enter into contracts that may contain a 
variety of representations and warranties and provide general indemnifications. The Funds’ 
maximum exposure under these arrangements is dependent on future claims that may be 
made against a Fund and, therefore, cannot be estimated; however, management considers 
the risk of loss from such claims to be remote.
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8.  DISTRIBUTION TO SHAREHOLDERS AND TAX MATTERS

For U.S. Federal income tax purposes, the cost of securities owned, gross appreciation, 
gross depreciation, and net unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) of investments at 
December 31, 2025, were as follows:

Cost
Gross 

Appreciation
Gross 

Depreciation
Net 

Appreciation
Income Fund $�22,828,551 $� 400,669 $� (53,350) $� 347,319
Growth Fund 32,932,612 5,414,544 (326,321) 5,088,223
Quantitative Fund 53,089,234 5,774,146 (486,584) 5,287,562
AlphaGen Fund 40,370,924 2,102,575 (533,713) 1,568,862

The difference between the book cost and tax cost of investments of each Fund represents 
disallowed wash sales for tax purposes and return of capital from underlying investments.

As of December 31, 2025, the components of distributable earnings on a tax basis were 
as follows:

Undistributed 
Ordinary 
Income

Undistributed 
Long-Term 

Capital Gains
Capital Loss 

Carryforwards

Other 
Book/Tax 

Differences 
Unrealized 

Appreciation

Total 
Accumulated 

Earnings / 
(Deficit)

Income Fund $� 420 $� — $� (5,298,293) $� — $� 347,319 $�(4,950,554)
Growth Fund — — (150,783) — 5,088,223 4,937,440
Quantitative 

Fund 2,479,612 362,811 — — 5,287,562 8,129,985
AlphaGen 

Fund 2,664,168 — — — 1,568,862 4,233,030

Under current tax law, net capital losses realized after October 31st and net ordinary losses 
incurred after December 31st may be deferred and treated as occurring on the first day of 
the following fiscal year. As of December 31, 2025, the Funds did not elect to defer post-
October capital losses.

In accordance with accounting pronouncements, the Funds may record reclassifications 
in the capital accounts. These reclassifications have no impact on the net asset value 
of the Fund and are designed generally to present distributable earnings on a tax basis 
which is considered to be more informative to the shareholder. Permanent book and tax 
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differences, primarily attributable to the reclassifications of net investment losses resulted 
in reclassifications for the year ended December 31, 2025, as follows:

Paid-In  
Capital

Accumulated 
Earnings

Income Fund $� — $� —
Growth Fund (173,039) 173,039
Quantitative Fund — —
AlphaGen Fund — —

Under the Regulated Investment Company Modernization Act of 2010 (the “Act”), net 
capital losses recognized after December 31, 2010, may be carried forward indefinitely, 
and their character is retained as short-term and/or long-term. As of December 31, 2025, 
the Funds had the following capital loss carryforwards for federal income tax purposes 
available to offset future capital gains.

Non-Expiring 
Short-Term

Non-Expiring 
Long-Term

Total Non-
Expiring

Income Fund $� 5,298,293 $� — $� 5,298,293
Growth Fund 150,783 — 150,783
Quantitative Fund — — —
AlphaGen Fund — — —

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025, the Income Fund utilized $545,489 
of capital loss carryforwards, the Growth Fund utilized $2,463,056 of capital loss 
carryforwards, and the AlphaGen Fund utilized $855,677 of capital loss carryforwards. 
The Quantitative Fund did not utilize capital loss carryforwards during the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2025.

The tax character of distributions paid by the Funds during the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2025, were as follows:

Ordinary 
Income

Short—Term 
Capital Gains

Long—Term 
Capital Gains

IncomeFund $� 501,053 $� — $� —
GrowthFund — — —
QuantitativeFund — 1,966,891 3,943,851
AlphaGenFund — 2,514,390 1,027,973
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The tax character of distributions paid by the Funds during the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2024, were as follows:

Ordinary 
Income

Long-Term 
Capital Gains

Income Fund $� 628,998 $� —
Growth Fund — —
Quantitative Fund — —
AlphaGen Fund 4,321 —

9.  BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

The beneficial ownership, either directly or indirectly, of more than 25% of the voting 
securities of a fund creates a presumption of control of the fund, under Section 2(a)(9) of 
the 1940 Act. As of December 31, 2025, Charles Schwab and Co., Inc. held approximately 
100% of the voting securities of the Income Fund, 100% of the voting securities of the 
Growth Fund, 100% of the voting securities of the Quantitative Fund and 100% of the 
voting securities of the AlphaGen Fund and may be deemed to control the Funds.

10.  MARKET RISK

Overall market risks may also affect the value of each Fund. Factors such as domestic 
economic growth and market conditions, interest rate levels and political events affect 
the securities markets. Local, regional or global events such as war, acts of terrorism, the 
spread of infectious illness or other public health issue, recessions and depressions, or 
other events could have a significant impact on a Fund and its investments and could result 
in increased premiums or discounts to a Fund’s NAV, and may impair market liquidity, 
thereby increasing liquidity risk. The Funds could lose money over short periods due to 
short-term market movements and over longer periods during more prolonged market 
downturns. During a general market downturn, multiple asset classes may be negatively 
affected. Changes in market conditions and interest rates can have the same impact on all 
types of securities and instruments. 

11.  UNDERLYING INVESTMENTS IN OTHER INVESTMENT COMPANIES

The Funds may invest a significant portion of their assets in shares of one or more 
Investment Companies (i.e., ETFs and Money Market Funds). From time to time, the 
Funds may invest greater than 25% of their net assets in one security. As of December 31, 
2025, none of the Funds had more than 25% of their net assets invested in one security.
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12.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated the impact of all subsequent events on the Funds through 
the issuance of these financial statements and has noted no events requiring disclosure 
or recognition. 

13.  NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In September 2023, the SEC adopted a final rule relating to “Names Rule” under the 1940 
Act. The amendments expanded the rule to require more funds to adopt an 80 percent 
investment policy, including funds with names suggesting a focus in investments with 
particular characteristics (e.g., growth or value) or with terms that reference a thematic 
investment focus (e.g., environmental, social, or governance factors). The amendments 
required that a fund review its name for compliance with the rule. If needed, a fund may 
need to adopt an 80 percent investment policy and review its portfolio assets’ treatment 
under such policy at least quarterly. The rule also requires additional prospectus disclosure 
and reporting and record keeping requirements. Depending on the size of the fund, the 
rule will take effect about 24 to 36 months after its publication date. For funds with less 
than $1 billion in net assets, such as the Funds, the compliance date is May 18, 2028. 
Management has evaluated the amendments and determined that effective April 30, 2026, 
the Tactical Growth Allocation Fund will change its name to “Tactical Allocation Fund” 
and the TFA AlphaGen Growth Fund will change its name to “TFA AlphaGen Fund.” The 
changes will be reflected in the annual update to the Trust’s registration statement.
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To the Shareholders of TFA Tactical Income Fund, Tactical Growth Allocation Fund,  
TFA Quantitative Fund and TFA AlphaGen Growth Fund  
and Board of Trustees of Tactical Investment Series Trust

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying statements of assets and liabilities, including the 
schedules of investments, of TFA Tactical Income Fund, Tactical Growth Allocation Fund, 
TFA Quantitative Fund and TFA AlphaGen Growth Fund (the “Funds”), each a series 
of Tactical Investment Series Trust, as of December 31, 2025, the related statements of 
operations for the year then ended, the statements of changes in net assets for each of the two 
years in the period then ended, the financial highlights for each of the three years in the period 
then ended, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). In 
our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of each of the Funds as of December 31, 2025, the results of their operations for 
the year then ended, the changes in net assets for each of the two years in the period then 
ended, and the financial highlights for each of the three years in the period then ended, in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The financial highlights of the Funds for the years or periods ended December 31, 2022, 
and prior, were audited by other auditors, whose report dated March 1, 2023, expressed an 
unqualified opinion on those financial highlights.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Funds’ management. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Funds’ financial statements based on our 
audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting 
Oversight Board (United States) (“PCAOB”) and are required to be independent with 
respect to the Funds in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable 
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatement whether due to error or fraud.

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement 
of the financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures 
that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Our procedures included 
confirmation of securities owned as of December 31, 2025, by correspondence with the 
custodian and brokers; when replies were not received from brokers, we performed other 
auditing procedures.  Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the financial statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We have served as the Funds’ auditor since 2023.

COHEN & COMPANY, LTD. 
Cleveland, Ohio 
February 27, 2026  
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PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS

The Funds file their complete schedule of investments with the SEC for the first and 
third quarters of each fiscal year as an exhibit to its reports on Form N-PORT. The Form 
N-PORT filing must be made within 60 days of the end of the quarter. The Funds’ Form 
N-PORTs are available on the SEC’s web site at http://www.sec.gov. You may also obtain 
copies by calling the Funds at 1-833-974-3787, free of charge.

PROXY VOTING

The Funds’ proxy voting policies, procedures and voting records relating to common stock 
securities in each Fund’s investment portfolio are available without charge, upon request, 
by calling the Funds’ toll-free telephone number 1-833-974-3787. The Funds will send this 
information within three business days of receipt of the request, by first class mail or other 
means designed to ensure prompt delivery. The Funds’ proxy information is also available 
on the SEC’s website at http://www.sec.gov. Information regarding how the Fund(s) voted 
proxies relating to portfolio securities for the most recent twelve months ended ended 
June 30 is available without charge, upon request by calling 1-833-974-3787 or referring 
to the SEC’s web site at www.sec.gov.
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Item 8. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants for Open-End 
Management Investment Companies.

N/A

Item 9. Proxy Disclosures for Open-End Management Investment Companies.

N/A

Item 10. Remuneration Paid to Directors, Officers, and Others of Open-End 
Management Investment Companies.

Trustee fees paid by the Funds are within Item 7. Statement of Operations as Trustee fees 
and expenses.

Item 11. Statement Regarding Basis for Approval of Investment Advisory and Sub-
Advisory Contracts.

N/A
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